
                  Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Monday, 12th October, 2015

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. New Central Credit Union - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 Progress Report  
(Pages 7 - 18)

Report of the Director of Public Health

5. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Q1 (1 April to 30 June 2015).  (Pages 19 - 30)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

6. 3 Month April - June 2015 Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015/2016  
(Pages 31 - 52)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 53 - 56)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Friday, 2 October 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel:  024 7683 3198

Membership: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel, Governance Services  
Tel: 024 7683 3198
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
 

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 13 July 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
Resources: J Bilen, J Crawley, S Lal, K Mihajlovic, U Patel, R Potts

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources meeting 
held on 9 March 2015 were signed as a true record. There were no matters 
arising.

3. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Q4 (1 January to 31 March 2015) with a final summary of 2014-15 compared 
with 2013-14 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided performance information on the use of agency workers procured 
through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q4 period 1 January to 31 March 
2015; to compare Q3 2014/2015 with Q4 2014/2015 expenditure. The report also 
compared the final figures on agency workers for 2014/2015 with the previous 
year 2013/2014 and considered the Interim Manager spends for the same period. 

The Master Vendor contract required all agency workers to be ordered through the 
Master Vendor, Pertemps and came into force on 2 December 2013. The Master 
Vendor would supply all suitable agency workers through their own agency or 
through a second tier arrangement with other agencies on behalf of the Council, 
using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate, 
with the Master Vendor. The information supplied by the Master Vendor on the 
agency spends provided detailed information on agency worker usage and 
spends. 

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

1. Approves monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers 
and Interim Managers.

2. Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 
Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

3.  Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure 
on the use of agency workers. 

4. Approves that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for 
the need of the agency worker. 

5. Requests a further report be submitted to the Cabinet Member 
meeting on 12 October 2015 providing more information on the 
feasibility of the City Council establishing their own pool of social 
workers and ‘growing’ their own. 

4. 12 month (April 2014-March 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2014/2015 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information that would enable him to monitor levels of sickness 
absence for the 12 month period of 2014/2015 and the actions being taken to 
manage absence and promote health at work across the City Council. 

Annual and quarterly information was based on full time equivalent (FTE) average 
days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available for work. 
This was the method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for 
annual Best Value Performance Indicator reporting. The City Council continues to 
use this method to ensure consistency with previously published data. 

The report provided the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
individual directorates. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes the report providing sickness absence data for the 12 month period of 
1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and endorses the actions taken to monitor and 
manage sickness. 

5. Foster Friendly Employers Scheme 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information and proposals to support the recommendations made 
by the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) for Coventry City 
Council to become a Foster Friendly Employer.

To support the on-going recruitment and retention of Foster Carers, who are 
employees of Coventry City Council, recommendations were made by the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) T
[...]
cy because of the special circumstances involved. 

(i) Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services Performance

The Cabinet Member considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which 
reported on the outcome of the consideration of the Customer Journey 
Programme and Customer Services Performance report by the Finance and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) at their meeting held on 1 July 2015. 

The Board discussed a number of issues around customer services including 
encouraging residents to use new channels to access services and how to support 
those who do not have access to the internet.   The Board sought assurance that 
the risk register was being regularly reviewed and recommended that the Cabinet 
Member undertakes this role. 

Page 5



– 4 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
requests a formal report in six months’ time to allow the programme to be 
monitored.

(Meeting closed at 2.45 pm)

Page 6



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 12 October, 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Public Health

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title:  
New Central Credit Union - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 Progress Report

Is this a key decision?
No - Although the matter within the report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that the 
impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.

Executive Summary:

New Central Credit Union signed a Grant Aid Agreement with Coventry City Council on 2nd June, 
2014.  The purpose of the grant is to support and enhance the provision of credit union services 
to Coventry Residents.

With the residual impacts of the last recession and on-going cuts to welfare spending, more and 
more people are turning to so called pay day loans. There has been a proliferation in the number 
of payday lenders operating in Coventry and nationally. The Council is supporting credit unions to 
provide a sustainable and effective alternative to the high interest borrowing typical of pay day 
loan companies. More generally credit unions provide an ethical and community-based approach 
to personal finance which, it is hoped, will benefit residents and the city over the longer term.

One of the key elements in promoting membership of credit unions in the city is to ensure 
exposure for the credit unions and ensure they have suitable commercial premises from which to 
operate. This grant helps to sustain New Central Credit Union in what was an empty Council 
owned commercial property on Smithford Way. 

The expectation is that the credit union utilise the initial three year grant to build their business 
and loan book in order to generate increased revenue which will therefore enable them to sustain 
the property in the future without dependence on a council grant.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is asked to:

1. Note the progress made by New Central Credit Union during the first year of the Grant 
Aid Agreement.

2. Comment on the proposals set out by New Central Credit Union for 2015 – 2016

List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers:

Cabinet Member Report for Strategic Finance and Resources dated 10th March, 2014 – 
Supporting Credit Unions
Grant Aid Agreement Ref:  L/AP/5500-516 dated 2nd June, 2014.

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No: 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



3

Page 3 onwards
Report title:  New Central Credit Union - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 Progress Report

1. Background

1.1 New Central Credit Union was first incorporated in August 2000 as Phoenix Five Credit 
Union.  Over the intervening years several mergers have been undertaken with other local 
credit unions until in 2012 when a transfer of engagement took place with New Way Credit 
Union, based in North Warwickshire, and the credit union then became known by its 
current name of New Central Credit Union Ltd.

1.2 With the residual impacts of the last recession and on-going cuts to welfare spending, more 
and more people are turning to so called pay day loans. The Council is supporting credit 
unions to provide a sustainable and effective alternative to the high interest borrowing 
typical of pay day loan companies. More generally, credit unions provide an ethical and 
community-based approach to personal finance which, it is hoped, will benefit residents 
and the city over the longer term.

1.3 New Central Credit Union received a Council grant on 2nd June, 2014, towards rent, rates 
and refurbishment cost of premises 41 Smithford Way, City Centre.  The purpose of the 
grant is to support and enhance the provision of credit union services to Coventry 
residents.  The credit union too has the clear objective of helping the financially excluded 
and the credit union’s prominent presence would help achieve these objectives.

2. Members and service profile

2.1. The credit union currently has over 2800 members, with 1963 adults and over 900 juniors. 
Of the total membership 60% are Tier 3, members with incomes below £15000, 30% are 
Tier 2 members with incomes between £15,000 and £30,000 and 10% are Tier 1 members 
with incomes above £30,000.  The table below shows percentage of savings, loans and 
banking within each tier. 

SERVICE DELIVERY DATA
Savings Loans Banking*

Tier Details Income range Membership %
% Tier 1 >£30000 10% 10% 34% 0%
% Tier 2 £15000-£30000 30% 50% 35% 5%
% Tier 3 <£15000 60% 40% 31% 95%
Banking service includes benefit transfer, wages transfer, debit card, 
bill payment,rent management etc.

Percentages

2.2. Many of the 60% Tier 3 members (incomes under £15,000) were unbanked/financially 
exclu
[...]
nt and an online 
banking facility by 2016.

 Basic Saving account for benefit transfer/wages transfer:  Working in partnership 
with Jesus Centre; Salvation Army; Refugee Centre; Citizens Advice Bureau; 
Department of Works and Pensions (DWP); Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customers; 
local Job Centre and recruitment agencies we have over 200 Tier 3 members having 
their wages/child tax credit/child benefit/DWP payments transferred to their credit 
union account.  These members, having inadequate IDs, were financially excluded 
from the main stream banking and are now having credit union accounts with a VISA 
prepaid card.

 ABCUL VISA Prepaid card - a prepaid VISA card for benefits/salaries to be loaded 
on to (currently over 200 cards issued). The card can be used at ATMs, any point of 
purchase, online or get cash back.

 Working with partner agency CAB under the Sorted programme, where we can 
refer members in financial difficulty for budgeting advice.

 Improving consumer credit score - Provision of loans to the members with poor 
credit history and helping them build their credit score as the credit union is now 
using Experian’s credit scoring and sharing member repayment data with all credit 
reference agencies. This will help member’s secure future loans at better rate.

 Working with England Illegal Money Lending Team to promote our affordable 
loans and stopping loan sharks through the planned ‘pop up’ shops across the city in 
September and October this year.

Page 10



5

In addition the expansion project to which the credit union has signed up to, will also deliver 
products and services which will address the Welfare Reform changes including:-

 Online banking platform
 On-line loan application and loan calculator which informs members about 

the interest rate for credit union loans and compares it with other high cost 
lenders.

3.4.    The following are examples of some of the comments received from our customers: 

Member A - ‘I was refused by a hig
[...]
p improve this position.

The forecasts for members, savings and loans over the next three financial years are given 
in the table on the next page.  The financial year runs from October to September.

Page 12



7

Loans and 
Shares

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Loans to members 
(personal)

£585,000 £620,000 £720,000

Member shares 
(personal)

£962,550 £948,203 £1,040,586

Member shares 
(corporate)

£8,000 £9,000 £10,000

Junior deposits £70,000 £72,000 £75,000

Total adult members 1,950 2,040 3,000

Total junior members 890 907 960

Total corporate members 3 3 4

4.5.    Expansion Grant DWP Credit Union Modernisation Fund

4.6.    Phase 1 and 2 of the Credit Union Expansion Project (CUEP), which New Central Credit 
Union have signed with DWP, offers an exciting future with a broad range of financial 
products and services, including a fully automated banking platform, together with a 
national marketing campaign.

4.7.   To attract Tier 1 and 2 savers and increase operational efficiencies New Central has 
decided to go ahead with the Credit Union Expansion Plan with DWP.  DWP have £38m to 
help credit unions in the programme to expand and modernise and to provide financial 
services and loans to 0.5 m new customers, increase both savings and loans by £500m 
and to assist credit unions to achieve financial stability by April 2016.  In order to achieve 
this they require credit unions to:-

 Introduce automated banking platform capable of offering basic, current, budget, 
loans and savings accounts (max cost of £0.99 per week to customer)

 Share support services (marketing, treasury and HR)
 Improved automated loan decisions
 Increase/improve access channels
 Introduce additional products
 Partake in a national marketing strategy
 Develop effective partnership arrangements
 Ensure professional financial advice to Boards

4.8.    All phase 2 transformational credit unions will get funding to buy/incorporate the new online 
banking platform and manage the change of sy
[...]
ing the 
impact of poverty.  The Council is supporting credit unions to provide a sustainable and 
effective alternative to the high interest borrowing typical of pay day loan companies. More 
generally credit unions provide an ethical and community-based approach to personal 

Page 15



10

finance which, it is hoped, will benefit residents and the city over the longer term, making 
services more accessible to all.  

7.5. How is risk being managed?

The grant is being monitored on a quarterly basis and an annual report will be received by 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources.  Any immediate high risks will be 
identified and reported on at least a quarterly basis and corrective action would be 
undertaken.

7.6. What is the impact on the organisation?

Officer time is required to monitor the grant, but this is minimal.  The Council takes its 
Corporate Responsible very seriously in supporting community organisations and the 
vulnerable residents of the city, but austerity cuts could affect the Council’s on-going 
commitments.

7.7. Equalities / ECA 

The services of Credit Unions are targeted at the most vulnerable and provide a service 
open to all.  There are no equality implications within the report.  The report is giving an 
overview of services provided.   The Council would undertake an ECA on any policy 
change 

7.8. Implications for  (or impact on) the environment
None.

7.9. Implications for partner organisations?

If funding were to be withdrawn during the period of the grant aid agreement, then the 
organisation would have to meet any shortfall in their obligations on new premises for the 
remainder of the term of the agreement.   

Page 16



11

Report author(s):
Navneet Sharma Manager, New Central Credit Union
Dawn Ford Coventry Partnership and Communities Manager

  
Directorate:
Chief Executive’s

Tel and email contact:   x 4356   dawn.ford@coventrypartnership.com

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date 
doc sent 
out

Date 
response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Navneet Sharma Manager, New 

Central Credit 
Union 

New Central Credit 
Union

11.09.15 18.09.15

Dawn Ford Coventry 
Partnership and 
Communities 
Manager

Chief Executive’s 11.09.15 18.09.15

Nicola Leslie Accountant Resources 11.09.15 18.09.15
Usha Patel Governance 

Services Officer
Resources 23.09.15 23.09.15

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance:  Barry Hastie Finance Manager Resources 23.09.15 23.09.15
Legal: Robert Parkes Commercial Lawyer Resources 23.09.15 28.09.15
Director: Jane Moore Director of Public 

Health
Chief Executive’s 23.09.15 28.09.15

Valarie De-Souza Public Health 
Consultant

Chief Executive’s 23.09.15 28.09.15

Members: Councillor Damian 
Gannon

Cabinet Member 23.09.15 28.09.15

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 17

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources                      12th October 2015

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q1 (1 April to 30 
June 2015). 

Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.  

Executive Summary:

To provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on the use of agency workers 
procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q1 period 1 April to 30 June 2015; to 
compare Q4 2014/15 with Q1 2015/16 expenditure.  To also consider Interim Manager spends 
for the same periods which are now procured through National Framework Agreement RM692 
along with any additional off contract spends across the authority.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member is asked to:

1. Approve monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and Interim 
Managers.

2. Endorse compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of Temporary          
Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps. 

3. Instruct officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the use of agency 
workers.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



List of Appendices included:

The information attached in Appendix I shows the total expenditure on agency workers by 
Directorates for Q1 2015/16 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier, Pertemps.

The information attached in Appendix II show the justification of new orders placed by 
Directorates for agency workers during Q1 2015/16 for spends with Pertemps.

The information attached in Appendix III shows a summary of the usage of agency workers in Q1 
2015/16

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 20



3

Report title:
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Mgt Report Q1 (1 April to 30 June) 
and Interim Managers spends.

1. Context (or background)

The Master Vendor contract requires all agency workers to be ordered through the Master 
Vendor, Pertemps and came into force on the 2 December 2013.   The Master Vendor will supply 
all suitable agency workers through their own agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other 
agencies on behalf of the Council, using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a 
negotiated mark-up rate, with the Master Vendor.    The information supplied by the Master 
Vendor on the agency spends gives detailed information on agency worker usage and spends.

Options considered and recommended proposal

The table in 2.1 below shows a comparison for Q4 for 2014/15 with Q1 2015/16 and indicates if 
there has been an increase or a decrease in spend. The Master Vendor Contract covers all 
agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY Graded posts and agency 
workers in schools.   

2.1 Table for comparison with Q4 2014/15 and Q1 2015/16 Agency Spend.

Directorate Spend Q4 2014/15 Spend Q1 2015/16 Increase/decrease
People Directorate £1,924,873 £1,758,815 -£166,058

Places Directorate £84,576 £83,101 -£1,475

Resources Directorate £276,945 £244,856 -£32,089

Chief Executives £0 £0 --

TOTAL £2,286,394 £2,086,771 -£199,622

Directorate Commentary on increased Agency worker Spend for Q1 2015/16

There has not been an increase in spend by any directorate.

People Directorate

Work is continuing regionally between 14 local authorities in the West Midlands to cap the 
agency worker hourly rates for Children’s Social Workers (this varies depending on the level 
being appointed to).  Concerns had been raised by Chief Executives and the Director of 
Children’s Services in the region about escalating hourly rates for Children’s Social Workers so a 
meeting was held in 2014 to agree on capped rates for several levels of social workers and an 
agreed protocol was signed by all 14 contributing local authorities.  These capped rates were 
introduced at the beginning of January 2015.  Social workers currently engaged with an Authority 
will remain on their agreed rates until such time as they move authorities and then the new rates 
will be applied.  Work is also in progress to create a centralised bank of references held on behalf 
of participating authorities.  This will enable more effective monitoring of agency worker 
performance between Authorities.  This project should result in hourly rates for agency social 
workers remaining static and ultimately reducing.  Other authorities fro
[...]
ORATE AND
STRATEGIES IN PLACE FOR REDUCING DEPENDENCY ON AGENCY WORKERS

Q1 APRIL to JUNE 2015

Directorate
Q4 January to 
March 2015 
Expenditure by 
Service Area

Q1 April to 
June 2015 
Expenditure by 
Service Area

State Usage of Agency Workers in Q1
(if increased)

What Strategies are in place for 
Reducing Dependency on Agency 
Workers

People 
Directorate

Total 
Expenditure  Q4

£1,924,873

Total 
Expenditure  
Q1

£1,758,815

Reduction in Agency spend since Quarter 4

The regional agreement on agency rates for 
experienced social workers has mitigated 
against the previously increasing charge rates.

The introduction of greater challenge by 
adding an extra approval stage for the 
ordering of social workers.

Place 
Directorate

Total 
Expenditure  Q3

£84,576

Total 
Expenditure  
Q4

£83,101

Reduction in Agency spend since Quarter 4

Resources 
Directorate

Total 
Expenditure Q3

£276,945

Total 
Expenditure Q4

£244,856

Reduction in Agency spend since Quarter 4

OVERALL 
TOTALS Q4  £2,286,394 Q £2,086,771 Overall a reduction in Agency spend since 

Quarter 4

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources  12 October 2015                                                 

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
3 month April – June 2015 Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015-2016

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

To enable Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources to monitor:

 Levels of sickness absence for the 3 month period of April - June 2015.

 The actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across 
the City Council.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is asked to receive this report 
providing sickness absence data for the 3 month period of April to  June 2015 and 
endorse the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 - Coventry City Council – Days Lost per FTE 2004 - 2015

Appendix 2 - Directorate Summary Out-turn (April – June 2015 vs. April – June 2014)

Appendix 3 – Coventry City Council Reasons for Absence (April – June 2015)

Appendix 4 - Days Lost per FTE, by Directorate (April – June 2014/2015 vs. 2015/2016)

Appendix 5 - Coventry City Council Percentage Breakdown of Absence (April – June 
2015)

Appendix 6 - Coventry City Council Spread of Sickness Absence (By Length of Days) 
(April – June 2015)

Appendix 7 and 8 - Summary of Occupational Health & Counselling Services Activities 
Undertaken (April – June 2015)

Other useful background papers:

None.

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No.

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 32



3

Report title: 3 Month (April – June 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015/2016

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Annual and quarterly information is based on full time equivalent (FTE) average 
days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available for work. 
This is the method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for 
annual Best Value performance indicator reporting. The City Council continues to 
use this method to ensure consistency with previously published data.  

1.2 This report gives the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
individual directorates. 

1.3 Performance and Projections 

FTE Average Days 
Lost

All 
Employees

All Employees 
(except 

teachers)
Teachers

2014/15 – Quarter 1 2.17 2.33 1.58

2015/16 – Quarter 1 1.99 2.24 1.04

Annual FTE Average 
Days Lost

All 
Employees

All Employees 
(except 

teachers)
Teachers

2015/2016 Projected 8.84 9.87 5.35

2015/16 Target 8.50 9.1
[...]
sibility of the City Council establishing 
their own pool of social workers and 
“growing” their own.

CM for SF&R 13.07.2015 (Minute 3(5))

12 October, 2015 Executive Director of 
Resources

Shokat Lal

7 December, 2015 Further investigations required 
before report can be produced

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 New Central Credit Union - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 Progress Report
	5 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Q1 (1 April to 30 June 2015).
	6 3 Month April - June 2015 Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015/2016
	7 Outstanding Issues Report



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 12 October 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Employees (by Directorate):
People:

Resources:

H Shankster

S Bennett, J Bilen, P Johnson

Others present:
N Sharma )

(For item contained in D Lawrence Hallgarth ) New Central Credit Union
Minute 11 below) J Welsh )

Public Business

9. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources meeting 
held on 13 July, 2015 were signed as a true record. 

There were no matters arising.

11. New Central Credit Union - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 Progress Report 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Director of Public Health which indicated that New Central Credit Union signed 
a Grant Aid Agreement with the City Council in June 2014 to support and enhance 
the provision of credit union services in Coventry. The report outlined progress 
during the first year of the Agreement.

Credit unions provide a sustainable and effective alternative to the high interest 
borrowing typical of pay day loan companies. One of the key elements in 
promoting memberships of credit unions in the city is to ensure exposure for the 
credit unions and ensure they have suitable commercial premises from which to 
operate. The grant helps to sustain New Central Credit Union in what was an 
empty Council owned commercial property in Smithford Way. 

The Credit Union currently has over 2,800 members with 1,963 adults and over 
900 juniors. Of the total membership 60% are Tier 3, members with incomes 
below £15000, 30% are Tier 2 members with incomes between £15,000 and 
£30,000 and 10% are Tier 1 members with incomes over £30,000. 

The report provided details of products and services for the financial excluded and 
vulnerable households and indicated that the expansion project to which the credit 



– 2 –

union has signed up to will also deliver products and services which will address 
the Welform Reform changes. 

Details of membership, savings and loans were detailed in the report, together 
with Phase 1 and 2 of the Credit Union Expansion project, which New Central 
Credit Union have signed with DWP and which offer a broad range of financial 
products and services, including fully automated banking platform, together with a 
national marketing campaign. The report also outlined marketing campaigns and 
activities, other achievements, including the introduction of an apprentice 
programme, and proposals for 2015/16.

Three representatives from New Central Credit Union attended the meeting and 
the Cabinet Member questioned them on aspects of the report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Notes the progress made by the New Central Credit Union
during the first year of the Grant Aid Agreement

(2) Notes the proposals set out by New Central Credit Union for 
          2015-2016

(3) Requests that the issues raised at the meeting regarding 
additional business rates costs be referred to the Head of 
Financial Management for consideration/comment in relation to 
the proposed reductions to grant aid. 

         
12. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 

Q1 (1 April to 30 June 2015). 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Executive Director of Resources which provided performance information on 
the use of agency workers procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the 
Quarter 1 period 1 April to 30 June 2015 and compared Quarter 4 2014/15 with 
Quarter 1 2015/16 expenditure. The report also provided information in relation to 
Interim Manager spends for the same periods, which are now procured through a 
National Framework Agreement, along with any additional off contract spends 
across the authority. 

The report provided Directorate commentary on agency worker spend for Quarter 
1 and indicated that there has not been an increase in spend by any Directorate. 
In particular, the report provided information on work which is continuing regionally 
between 14 local authorities in the West Midlands to cap the agency worker hourly 
rates for Children’s Social Workers.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Approves that monitoring processes continue for both 
Agency workers and Interim Managers

(2) Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the 
           recruitment of Temporary Agency Workers through the



– 3 –

Master Vendor, Pertemps

(3) Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing 
expenditure on the use of Agency workers 

13. 3 Month April - June 2015 Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015/2016 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Executive Director of Resources which provided information that would enable 
him to monitor levels of sickness absence for the 3 month period of April – June 
2014/2015 and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at 
work across the City Council. 

The information was based on full time equivalent (FTE) average days lost per 
person against the FTE average days per person available for work. This was the 
method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for annual Best 
Value Performance Indicator reporting. The City Council continues to use this 
method to ensure consistency with previously published data. 

The report provided the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
individual Directorates, together with activities and initiatives undertaken during the 
quarter by the Health and Wellbeing Team.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Receives and notes the report providing sickness absence 
data for the 3 month period of April to June 2015 and
endorses the actions taken to monitor and manage 
sickness 

(2) Requests that a further report be submitted at the next
Cabinet Member meeting providing details of action taken
in relation to sickness absence attributed to Stress,
Depression and Anxiety

14. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored. 

The Cabinet Member requested that officers be requested to provide a date for the 
report back on Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services 
Performance. 

15. Any other items of public business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm)



– 4 –


